DeKalb County Superior Court

CRIMINAL JURY TRIAL CALENDAR
01/08/2024 at 8:30 AM
Judge Shondeana C Morris
Division 4

IN-CUSTODY DEFENDANTS WILL APPEAR IN PERSON

| Case Number

Defendant

Indicted Charges

State Attorney

Defense Attorney

1)
19CR3635

In Jail: Yes

Comments:

De'angleo Marcel
Grisham
3_X0274136
DOB: 02/09/1986
DOA:
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KIDNAPPING W/ BODILY INJURY

HIJACKING A MOTOR VEHICLE IN THE FIRST DEGREE
ARMED ROBBERY

AGGRAVATED ASSAULT

AGGRAVATED ASSAULT

AGGRAVATED ASSAULT

AGGRAVATED ASSAULT

ARSON IN THE SECOND DEGREE

VIOLATION OF STREET GANG TERRORISM AND
PREVENTION ACT

POSSESSION OF A FIREARM DURING THE COMMISSION
OF A FELONY

POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY A CONVICTED FELON
OR FIRST OFFENDER PROBATIONER

Arrest Warrant

VIOLATION OF STREET GANG TERRORISM AND
PREVENTION ACT

POSSESSION OF A FIREARM DURING THE COMMISSION
OF A FELONY

POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY A CONVICTED FELON
OR FIRST OFFENDER PROBATIONER

16-5-40(b)(4) RYAN PATRICK
16-5-44.1(b)(1)

16-8-41

16-5-21

16-5-21

16-5-21

16-5-21

16-7-61

16-15-4

16-11-106(b)(1)
16-11-131(b)

ARREST
16-15-4

16-11-106(b)

16-11-131(b)

KYRA A. LYNN




DeKalb County Superior Court
CRIMINAL JURY TRIAL CALENDAR
01/08/2024 at 8:30 AM
Judge Shondeana C Morris
Division 4

IN-CUSTODY DEFENDANTS WILL APPEAR IN PERSON

| Case Number | Defendant

Indicted Charges

State Attorney

Defense Attorney

2) Tayvon L Bonner
19CR3635 X0467691

DOB: 02/26/1995
In Jail: Yes DOA: 07/26/2019

Comments:
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KIDNAPPING W/ BODILY INJURY

HIJACKING A MOTOR VEHICLE IN THE FIRST DEGREE
ARMED ROBBERY

AGGRAVATED ASSAULT

AGGRAVATED ASSAULT

AGGRAVATED ASSAULT

AGGRAVATED ASSAULT

ARSON IN THE SECOND DEGREE

VIOLATION OF STREET GANG TERRORISM AND
PREVENTION ACT

POSSESSION OF A FIREARM DURING THE COMMISSION
OF A FELONY

16-5-40(b)(4)
16-5-44.1(b)(1)
16-8-41
16-5-21
16-5-21
16-5-21
16-5-21
16-7-61
16-15-4

16-11-106(b)(1)

RYAN PATRICK

MICHAEL MALOOF,
JR.




DeKalb County Superior Court

CRIMINAL JURY TRIAL CALENDAR
01/08/2024 at 8:30 AM
Judge Shondeana C Morris

Division 4
IN-CUSTODY DEFENDANTS WILL APPEAR IN PERSON
| Case Number | Defendant Indicted Charges State Attorney Defense Attorney
3) Brain Deangelo Tripp 1 KIDNAPPING W/ BODILY INJURY 16-5-40(b)(4) RYAN PATRICK NICOLE FEGAN
19CR3635 X0315748 2 HIJACKING A MOTOR VEHICLE IN THE FIRST DEGREE 16-5-44.1(b)(1)
in Jail: N DOA: 4 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 16-5-21
nJail: o ' 5 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 16-5-21
6 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 16-5-21
7 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 16-5-21
8 ARSON IN THE SECOND DEGREE 16-7-61
9 VIOLATION OF STREET GANG TERRORISM AND 16-15-4
PREVENTION ACT
11 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM DURING THE COMMISSION ~ 16-11-106(b)(1)
OF A FELONY
12 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY A CONVICTED FELON 16-11-131(b)
OR FIRST OFFENDER PROBATIONER
Comments:
4) Patrick Anthony Heard 1 CRUELTY TO CHILDREN IN THE FIRST DEGREE 16-5-70(b) SARAH E. HILLEREN KYLE OBIORA
23CR1707 X0125464 2 CRUELTY TO CHILDREN IN THE FIRST DEGREE 16-5-70(b)
DOB: 10/21/1968 3 CRUELTY TO CHILDREN IN THE FIRST DEGREE 16-5-70(b)
in Jail: No DOA: 09/05/2020 4 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY A CONVICTED FELON 16-11-131(b)
5 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY A CONVICTED FELON 16-11-131(b)
6 FAILURE TO APPEAR FOR FINGERPRINTABLE CHARGE-  17-6-12

Comments:

FELONY




DeKalb County Superior Court
CRIMINAL JURY TRIAL CALENDAR
01/08/2024 at 8:30 AM
Judge Shondeana C Morris

Division 4
IN-CUSTODY DEFENDANTS WILL APPEAR IN PERSON
| Case Number | Defendant Indicted Charges State Attorney Defense Attorney

5) Markee D Cardwell 1 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 16-5-21(i) RAMIKA GOURDINE  MICHAEL D. BIXON,
23CR3353 X2316366 2 FALSE IMPRISONMENT 16-5-41 ESQUIRE

DOB: 03/28/1983 3 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM DURING THE COMMISSION ~ 16-11-106(b)
In Jail: No DOA: 07/08/2023 OF A FELONY
Comments:
6) Emily Christine Johnson 1 BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE 16-7-1(c) SEAN P. JOHNSTON KYLE OBIORA
23CR3485 X0509986-1

DOB: 01/09/1989
In Jail: No DOA: 10/12/2022
Comments:
7) Emily Christine Johnson 1 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT A FELONY 16-4-1 SEAN P. JOHNSTON KYLE OBIORA
23CR3487 X0509986-1

DOB: 01/09/1989
In Jail: No DOA: 10/12/2022
Comments:
8) Mahogany M Sharpe 1 TERRORISTIC THREATS 16-11-37(b) JOYA T. FORTSON SHARI LINDSEY
23CR3541 X2312283 2 SIMPLE BATTERY PROVOKE 16-5-23(a)

DOB: 06/17/1982
In Jail: No DOA: 02/27/2023
Comments:
9) Kendra Wyschell Dixon 1 THEFT BY CONVERSION 16-8-4 JOYA T. FORTSON KYLE OBIORA
23CR3624 X0330784

DOB: 01/22/1989
In Jail: No DOA: 02/24/2023




DeKalb County Superior Court
CRIMINAL JURY TRIAL CALENDAR
01/08/2024 at 8:30 AM
Judge Shondeana C Morris
Division 4

IN-CUSTODY DEFENDANTS WILL APPEAR IN PERSON

| Case Number

Defendant

Indicted Charges

State Attorney

Defense Attorney ‘

| Comments: |
10) Omari Pilimo 1 STATUTORY RAPE 16-6-3(a) SARAH E. HILLEREN  KYLE OBIORA
23CR2153 X2108617
DOB: 01/01/1997
In Jail: No DOA: 11/01/2021
Comments:
11) Justin Watson 1 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 16-5-21 SEAN P. JOHNSTON __ SHARI LINDSEY
23CR2597 X0428077 2 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM DURING THE COMMISSION ~ 16-11-106(b)
DOB: 10/24/1992 OF A FELONY
In Jail: No DOA: 11/06/2018
Comments:
12) Marcus Nike Freeman 1 ARMED ROBBERY 16-8-41(a) JOYA T. FORTSON NYLE OBIORA
23CR3498 X0485186 2 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 16-5-21(a)
DOB: 10/25/1996 3 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM DURING THE COMMISSION ~ 16-11-106(b)
In Jail: No DOA: 07/12/2021 OF A FELONY
Comments:
13) Jacqueze Darrell 1 TERRORISTIC THREATS 16-11-37(b) JOYAT. FORTSON KYLE OBIORA
23CR3536 Smedley
X0432988
In Jail: No DOB: 01/20/1993

Comments:

DOA: 06/08/2023




DeKalb County Superior Court
CRIMINAL JURY TRIAL CALENDAR
01/08/2024 at 8:30 AM
Judge Shondeana C Morris

Division 4
IN-CUSTODY DEFENDANTS WILL APPEAR IN PERSON
| Case Number | Defendant Indicted Charges State Attorney Defense Attorney
14) Jonathan Gordon 1 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY A CONVICTED FELON 16-11-131(b) SEAN P. JOHNSTON  SHARI LINDSEY
23CR3620 X2319721 2 GIVING FALSE NAME, ADDRESS, OR BIRTHDATE TO 16-10-25
in Jails Ves DOA: 10/21/2023 3 GIVING FALSE BIRTHDATE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT 16-10-25
OFFICER
Comments:
15) Termaj Johnques Prince 1 ARMED ROBBERY 16-8-41(a) SEAN P. JOHNSTON  KYRA A. LYNN
22CR2264 X2003035 2 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 16-5-21(a)
DOB: 02/10/2002 4 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM DURING THE COMMISSION ~ 16-11-106(b)
OF A FELONY
il: DOA: 03/19/2021
In Jail: Yes /191 5 FAILURE TO APPEAR FOR FINGERPRINTABLE CHARGE-  17-6-12
FELONY
Comments:
16) Anico Kimble 1 AGGRAVATED SODOMY 16-6-2(a)(2) RAMIKA GOURDINE PEGGY JONES
22CR1163 X1811247 GOLDEN
DOB: 03/02/1994
In Jail: No DOA:

Comments:




DeKalb County Superior Court
CRIMINAL JURY TRIAL CALENDAR

01/08/2024 at 8:30 AM
Judge Shondeana C Morris
Division 4

IN-CUSTODY DEFENDANTS WILL APPEAR IN PERSON

| Case Number | Defendant Indicted Charges State Attorney Defense Attorney
17) Tayvon Bonner 1 POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA WITH INTENT TO 16-13-30(j) RYAN PATRICK MIKE MALOOF
20CR1326 X0467691 DISTRIBUTE
DOB: 02/26/1995 2 POSSESSION OF FIREARM OR KNIFE DURING 16-11-106
in Jail: Vs DOA: 07/30/2019 COMMISSION OF OR ATTEMPT TO COMMIT CERTAIN
FELONIES
3 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED OR REVOKED 40-5-121
(MISDEMEANOR)
4 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY A CONVICTED FELON 16-11-131(b)
OR FIRST OFFENDER PROBATIONER
Comments:
18) De'angelo Grisham 1 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY A CONVICTED FELON 16-11-131(b) RYAN PATRICK KYRA A. LYNN
22CR2748 3 X0274136 2 WILLFUL OBSTRUCTION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT 16-10-24(a)
DOB 02/09/1986 OFFICERS - MISDEMEANOR
in Jail: Ves DOA: 09/17/2019 POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA LESS THAN ONE OUNCE 16-13-2(b)

Comments:




DeKalb County Superior Court

CRIMINAL JURY TRIAL CALENDAR
01/08/2024 at 8:30 AM
Judge Shondeana C Morris
Division 4

IN-CUSTODY DEFENDANTS WILL APPEAR IN PERSON

| Case Number | Defendant Indicted Charges State Attorney Defense Attorney
19) Davionte Darnell Miller 1 TRAFFICKING IN METHAMPHETAMINE OR 16-13-31(e) JOYA T. FORTSON BARBARA R EVANS
23CR3366 X2315548 AMPHETAMINE
V.G.C.S.A. - POSSESSION OF A SCHEDULE Il 16-13-30(a)
. DOA: 06/11/2023
In Jail: No 1y CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE
4 POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA, MORE THAN AN OUNCE  16-13-30(j)(1)
7 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM DURING THE COMMISSION  16-11-106(b)
OF A FELONY
Comments:
20) D'vone Elijah Lewis 1 TRAFFICKING IN METHAMPHETAMINE OR 16-13-31(e) JOYAT. FORTSON BEVERLY J. TAYLOR
23CR3366 X2000806 AMPHETAMINE
DOB: 03/13/1999 2 V.G.C.S.A. - POSSESSION OF COCAINE 16-13-30(a)
V.G.C.S.A. - POSSESSION OF A SCHEDULE Il 16-13-30(a)
il: DOA: 06/11/2023
I Jail: No 1l CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE
4 POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA, MORE THAN AN OUNCE  16-13-30(j)(1)
6 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM DURING THE COMMISSION  16-11-106(b)
OF A FELONY

Comments:




